economic climate makes it uncertain that the
Council will be able to sustain its current spending
on repairs and maintenance, bringing into doubt
the useful lives.

If the useful life of assets is reduced, depreciation increases and the
carrying amount of the assets falls.

It is estimated that the annual depreciation charge for buildings would
increase by £0.976m for every year that useful lives had to be reduced.

Pensions Liability Estimation of the net liability to pay pensions
depends on a number of complex judgements
relating to the discount rate used, the rate at
which salaries are projected to increase,
changes in retirement ages, mortality rates and
expected returns on pension fund assets. A firm
of consulting actuaries is engaged to provide the
Council with expert advice about the
assumptions to be applied.

The effects on the net pension’s liability of changes in individual
assumptions can be measured. The sensitivities regarding the
principal assumptions used to measure the scheme liabilities are set
out as follows:

Sensitivities at

31 March 2021

Approximate
% Increase to

Employer
Liability

Approximate
monetary
amount

£’000

0.5% decrease in real
discount rate

9% 79,995

0.5% increase in salary
increase rate

1% 5,333

0.5% increase in pension
increase rate

8% 73,160

http://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/

Notes to the Financial Statements

Page 74 www.argyll-bute.gov.uk

5. GENERAL FUND RESERVES

The Council has ring-fenced £71.888m of the balance on the General Fund.

Ring-fenced Balances

Balance

1 April 2020 Funds Used

Contributions

to/from

Funds

New

Earmarking

agreed

2020-21

New

Earmarking

at end of

2020-21

Balance

31 March

2021

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Strategic Housing Fund (Revenue from Additional Council Tax on

Second Homes)
7,500   (2,630)   -   -   2,256   7,126

Investment in Affordable Housing 4,000   -   (500)   -   -   3,500

Capital Projects 7,452   -   -   -   -   7,452

Lochgilphead and Tarbert Regeneration 2,376   (104)   -   -   -   2,272

Support for Rural Growth Deal 1,035   (50)   -   210   -   1,195

Asset Management 2,551   -   -   -   22   2,573

Piers and Harbours Investment Fund 608   -   -   -   362   970

Scottish Government Initiatives 951   (367)   -   -   532   1,116

Transformation 73   -   -   -   -   73

CHORD 213   -   -   -   49   262

Devolved School Management Scheme (DSM) 917   (537)   -   -   640   1,020

Energy Efficiency Fund 218   -   -   -   -   218

Unspent Budget Required for Existing Legal Commitments 644   (56)   -   -   -   588

Unspent Third Party Contributions 3,281   (2,612)   -   -   7,724   8,393

Contributions Carried Forward 137   -   -   -   7   144

Other Previous Council Decisions 2,967   (286)   (24)   3,000   7   5,664

Redundancy Reserve 2,100   (201)   -   -   -   1,899

Supporting Organisational Change 500   (1)   -   -   -   499

Spend to Save Route Optimisation Software 100   -   -   -   -   100

Fleet - Timing Delay -   -   -   -   107   107

COVID-19 -   -   -   -   13,469   13,469

Unspent Budget Carried Forward 5,752   (907)   (13)   2,666   5,750   13,248

Total Ring-fenced 43,375   (7,751)   (537)   5,876   30,925   71,888

Contingency 4,969   -  63   -   -  5,032

Unallocated 1,326   (15)   3,254   (3,240)   -  1,325

Total General Fund Balance 49,670   (7,766)   2,780   2,636   30,925   78,245

The contingency balance of £5.032m is 2% of the Council’s budgeted net expenditure for 2021-22.

http://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/

Notes to the Financial Statements

Page 75 www.argyll-bute.gov.uk

6. SUPPLEMENTARY NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME AND EXPENDITURE

6.1 Expenditure and Income Analysed by Nature

The Council’s expenditure and income is analysed as follows:

2019-20 Expenditure/Income 2020-21

£'000 £'000

Expenditure

164,538 Employee benefits expenses 163,138

157,176 Other services expenses 163,560

59,946 Contribution to Argyll and Bute Integration Joint Board 58,178

22,474 Depreciation, amortisation, impairment 18,975

20,867 Interest payments 18,693

1,377 Precepts and levies 1,400

13 Other operating expenditure (19)

1,487 Net Loss/(Gain) on the disposal of assets 6,286

427,878 Total Expenditure 430,211

Income

(92,901) Fees, charges and other service income (96,845)

(59,946) Income to fund social care services (Argyll and Bute Integration Joint Board) (58,178)

(1,478) Interest and investment income (955)